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SITE ZONING:

COMMERCIAL

SITE AREA:

14 ACRES

MINIMUM REQUIRED SETBACKS:

COLE'S MEAT
PROCESSING

REYNOLDS ASH
+ ASSOCIATES

6 | TE FRONT YARD: 25 FEET
SIDE YARD: o FEET ARCHITECTURE
REAR YARD: 1o FEET ADDI I IO‘\‘ ENGINEERING
OCCUPANC 7/ GROU’D: F_ / 1140 MAIN AVE., STE. B
DURANGO, CO 81301
(970) 259 - 7494
CONSTRUCTION TYFE: Vv-B FAX 070) 2597452
b 262 PAGOSA STREET, STE. 200
TOTAL FINISHED SQUARE FOOTAGE: | 3256 SF. 1 ‘ N 7 a AGOSA X % 1147
(970) 264 - 6884
EXISTING BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 2202 SF. FAX (970) 264 - 0997
PROPOSED ADDITION SQUARE FOOTAGE: | 1056 SF. . o
I
Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147
, EXPRESSLY RESERVES THE COMMON LAW
COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN
THESE PLANS. THESE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE
CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER
WHATSOEVER NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED
TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST
OBTAINING WRITTEN PERMISSION AND
CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.
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. TO SUCH USE. FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITS THE
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DEFECTS FOR A FERIOD OF AT LEAST ONE () TEAR FROM AFPFROVAL
FOR FINAL FAYIMENT.

F. UPON COMFLETION OF WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WALK
THROUGH WITH OUNER/ARCHITECT AND COMFILE 4 'FUNCH LI1ST" OF
CORRECTIONS AND UNSATISFACTORYT AND/OR INCOMPLETE WORK
FINAL PATMENT WILL BE CONTINGENT UPON THE COMFLETION OF
THESE ITEMS.

. PROJECT LATOUT REQUIREMENTS:
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DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN SMALLER SCALE.
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NOTE: Clarify with Architect any abbreviations not listed.
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EXISTING SITE PLAN:
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SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0"
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MANEUVERING CLEARANCES @

2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2006 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2012 INTERNATIONAL FLUMBING CODE

20239 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

200 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE

2o2e INTERNATIONAL ENERGYT CONSERVATION CODE
2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

EXISTING OCCUFANCIES:
F-1 FACTORY - FOOD PROCESSING - COLE'S MEAT PROCESSING (3256 SF.)

PROFPOSED OCCUFANCIES:
F-1 FACTORY - FOOD PROCESSING - COLE'S MEAT PROCESSING (3256 SF.)

CONSTRUCTION TTFE:
Vv-B NON-FIRE PROTECTED

REQUIRED OCCUFRANCTYT SERARATIONS:
NONE REQUIRED

ALLOWABLE AREAS/HEIGHTS:

F-1 = 8502 SF. PER FLOOR [-STORYT (42
FRONTAGE AREA ALLOWED BUT NOT USED
AGGREGATE AREA = 3256 SF.

ACTUAL HEIGHT: I5' MAX. EXISTING HEIGHT, | STORY

FIRE RESISTANCE REQUIREMENT FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS:

TYFE v-B:
STRUCTURAL FRAME: @
BEARING WALLS: @
NON-BEARING WALLS: @
NON-BEARING WALLS (INT.): @
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: @
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: @

ZONING REGULATION SETBACKS (MU-C):

SOUTH TARD lo'-2"' FROM FPROFERTY LINE

WEST TARD I©0'-2" FROM PROFERTY LINE

EAST TARD 25'-2' FROM FRONTAGE ROAD PROFPERTY LINE
NORTH TARD lo'-2"' FROM FROFPERTY LINE

LOCATION ON PROFPERTTY:

SOUTH TARD 88'-4" FROM FROFPERTYT LINE
WEST TARD [72'-8"' FROM PROPERTY LINE

EAST TARD 189'-12"' FROM FROFERTY LINE
NORTH TARD lo'-2" FROM FPROFERTYT LINE

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING FOR EXTERIOR
WALLS (OCCUFRANCTY B, CONST. TTFE v-B:

LESS THAN 5' 2-HR RATED
GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 5, LESS THAN 12’ I-HR RATED
GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 12, LESS THAN 30' o-HR RATED
GREATER THAN 32' oD-HR RATED

+#NO EXTERIOR WALL FIRE FROTECTION REQUIRED 4% SOUTH, EAST,
NORTH AND WEST TARDS ARE CONSIDERED TO CENTERLINE OF
ROADUATS ¢ FROFERTY LINES ARE AT LEAST 2.

MAXIMUPM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OFPENINGS:
UNLIMITED UNPROTECTED OFENINGS FPER TABLE 10481

FIRE PROTECTION STSTEMS:
NOT REQUIRED FER IFC 2029 SECTION 9232.6

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHING:
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS REQUIRED FOR NEW AND EXISTING OCCUPANCIES
PER SECTION 906 OF THE IFC2003

ROOF ACCESS:
ROOF ACCESS HAS BEEN PROVIDED FPER SECTION 524 OF THE IFC2029

PREMISES IPDENTIFICATION:
NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE AFPPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS,

BUILDING NUMBERS OR AFFROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION FLACED IN A FPOSITION

THAT 1S PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FR. THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE
FPROFERTY. FER SECTION 525 oF THE IFC222°

KEY BOX:

A KEY BOX 18 REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED FER SECTION Boe OF THE IFCZ2o29 AND WILL BE

INSTALLED AND LOCATED FER THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

MEANS OF EGRESS:

OCCURPANT LOAD: (TABLE lo24.12) OCCUFANT
SCOFE OF WORK: (4574 US HWT 84) GROSS AREA LoOAD FACTOR OCCURPANTS
SHERIFF OFFICE - F-1 ocC. 3256 SF. 5
TAXIDERMYT oe3 SF. lve3200 GROSS &
MEAT PROCESSING 465 SF. 465200 GROSS 3
STORAGE (WAL K-COOLERS ¢ DROP OFF) 1728 8F. 1728/302 GROSS &

EGRESS WIDTH REQUIRED: [5 OCCURPANTS X 2" PER OCCURPANT = 3" REQUIRED,

36" FPROVIDED, | EXIT REQUIRED FER SFACE, FER TABLE I2I8.]

NEW EXIT SIGN REQUIRED OVER DOOR FROM MEAT PROCESSING TO DROFP OFF.

EXIT SIGN NOT REQUIRED OVER EXTERIOR DOOR IN TAXIDERMY AREA 4S5 DOOR /S CLEARLT AN

EXIT.

ACCESSIBILITY:
ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM FACILITY REQUIRED.

RESTROOM REQUIREMENTS: (FPER TABLE 2922.[)

FIXTURES REQUIRED: FIXTURES REQUIRED:
TOTAL: TWwe, 1 LAy,

ADA COMFLIANT

F-1oCcC.: 15 TOTAL- SEFARATE FACILITIES NOT REQUIRED FER
SECTION 29222 EXCEFTION 2.
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(970) 259 - 7494
FAX (970) 259 - 7492
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REYNOLDS ASH + ASSOCIATES, P.C.
EXPRESSLY RESERVES THE COMMON LAW
COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN
THESE PLANS. THESE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE
CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER
WHATSOEVER NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED
TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST
OBTAINING WRITTEN PERMISSION AND
CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

THE USE OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE
FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED AND
PUBLICATION THEREOF IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED
TO SUCH USE. FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITS THE
REPRODUCTION, DISPLAY, SALE, OR OTHER
DISPOSITION OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF

RA+A ARCHITECTS, P.C.
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JOB NO.: 15046
DATE: 2015-06-09
DRAWN BY: B.AA.

ISSUE RECORD:
PERMIT SET 2015-06-09
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SITE ZONING: COMMERCIAL
SITE AREA: 14] ACRES
MINIMUM REQUIRED SETBACKS:
FRONT TARD: 25 FEET
SIDE TARD: o FEET
REAR TARD: 2 FEET
OCCUPANCT GROUP: F-1
CONSTRUCTION TYFE: V-8B
TOTAL FINISHED SQUARE FOOTAGE: | 3256 SF.
EXISTING BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 2200 SF.
PROPOSED ADDITION SQUARE FOOTAGE: | I256 SF.
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FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED AND
PUBLICATION THEREOF IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED
TO SUCH USE. FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITS THE
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442" 44'-2" GENERAL FPLAN NOTES:
4. EXISTING MECHANICAL TO REMAIN AND NOT MODIFIED.
B EXISTING RESTROOM PROVIDED IN ADJACENT BUILDING.
C  ALL HARDWARE MUST MEET ADA ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS -
LEVER-TYPE OFERATORS WHICH DO NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASFING,
TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
REYNOLDS ASH
Wall TYFPE LEGEND:
+ ASSOCIATES
EXTERIOR WALL: (EXISTING) T
METAL BUILDING ARCHITECTURE
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B/8" GYPrPeUM BOARD
1140 MAIN AVE., STE. B
DURANGO, CO 81301
, EXTERIOR WALL: (NEW) (970) 259 - 7494
2)(6 6TUD5 @ /é " O,C. FAX (970) 259 - 7492
TAXIDERMY 2" Y~,sUM O4,
TAXIDERMY BATT INSULATION e o box s
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FAX (970) 264 - 0997
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REYNOLDS ASH + ASSOCIATES, P.C.
EXPRESSLY RESERVES THE COMMON LAW
L EXISTING SINKS TO REMAIN. PHESE PLANS, THESE PLANS ARE NOT 10 BE
CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER
2. EXISTING LIFT8 TO REMAIN. O ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST
OBTAINING WRITTEN PERMISSION AND
CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.
THE USE OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE
APPROXIMATE SQRUARE FOOTAGE: PBLIGATION THEREOR 16 EXPREGALY LMTED
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REPRODUCTION, DISPLAY, SALE, OR OTHER
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ELEVATION KET NOTES:

L METAL SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING.

2. METAL ROOFING TO MATCH EXISTING.

3. METAL TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING.

5 METAL FA&8Cl4 TO MATCH EXISTING.
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B"' DIA. CONCRETE FIER W eXxe F.T. POST (SEE
STRUCTURAL 2

2. TYrICAL WALL CONSTRUCTION: 2x& STUDS @ &' OC.

FRAMED BETWEEN exe F.T. BOTTOM BEAM ¢ eXi2 DFf. ROOF
BEAM 2" OSB SHEATHING BUILDING UWRAF, EXTERIOR FINISH
FER ELEVATIONS. R-12 BATT INSULATION W/ FPAFER FACING,
V2" GTF. INTERIOR FINISH.

3. TYFICAL ROOF CONSTRUCTION: ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" OC,

5/8" OSB ROOF SHEATHING, ICE AND WATER SHIELD W/
PROFANEL METAL ROOFING R-38 BATT OR BLOUN IN
INSULATION Wy VAPOR BARRIER INTERIOR FINISH 48
SCHEDULED.

4. EXISTING CONCRETE SLA4AB.

5. EXISTING METAL BUILDING (BETOND..
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND SFECIFICATIONS
STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA: 487 US HWT 84

A

2.

CODESé: - Zove IBC

DESIGN LIVE LOADS:

FLOOR - LIVE LOAD: 42 FSF (MINIMUM)
- DEAD LOAD: 15 PSF (MINIMUPY
- LIVE LOAD: &5 FSF
- DEAD Lo4dD: /5 FSF
GROUND SNOW LOAD: 33 FPSF (MINIMUM)

ROOF

SEISMIC CRITERIA

le = @

&g = 38

& = 95

SITE CLASS "D’

éms = 2568

émi = 2232

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORYT = 'C'
&ds = 2379

&edl = 2/53

WIND DESIGN

BAsSIC WIND SFEED = 32 MFPH

lw = [2: = 2 Rzl = |2

WIND EXPOSURE B

COMPONENTS AND CLADDING: 22.9 FPSF EITHER DIRECTION NORMAL TO
THE SURFACE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ENOW DESIGN

FLAT ROOF ENOW LOAD =65 FSF
Ce = l©

/= @

ct = @

see framing plans for arifting loads

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE: 1502 FSF FOR SFREAD FOOTINGS.
FLOOD DESIGN DATA: N/4

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS FOR OFENINGS IN WALLS,
ROOF AND FLOOR STSTEMS.

VERIFY ALL MECHANICAL OFENING SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

NO FPIFES, SLEEVES ETC. SHALL FRAS8S THROUGH BEAMS OR COLUMNS
UNLESS INDICATED ON FLAN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN, PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORART
BRACING, SHORING, GUTING, ETC. AND OTHER METHODS A4S REQUIRED TO
FPREVENT EXCESSIVE LOADING AND TO STABILIZE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
DURING CONSTRUCTION. THESE METHODS SHALL REMAIN IN FLACE UNTIL
ALL MEMBERS AND FINAL CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMFPLETED.

THE CONTRACTOR /8 SOLELT RESFONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION
SEQUENCING AND SAFETYT FPROVISIONS.

TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL AFPFLY WHERE NO SFECIFIC DETAIL CUT 1S
REFERENCED.

THE STRUCTURAL FLANS SHOW PRINCIFPAL FRAMING MEMBERS ONL Tt
CONTRACTOR SHALL FPROVIDE FOR ALL FRAMING AND SUFFORTS
NECESSARY TO RESIST LATERAL AND VERTICAL LOADS AS UFELL A8
CONNECTIONS OF THESE MEMBERS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FPROTECT ALL EXISTING FACILITIES,
STRUCTURES AND UTILITYT LINES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

SOIL S/ EARTHWORK:

L

SOIL eHALL BE STRIFFED, COMRACTED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF ASTM D-1557

CENTER ALL FOOTINGS UNDER THEIR RESFECTIVE COLUMNS OR WALLS
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOUN ON FLANS. MAXIMUM MISFLACEMENT OR
ECCENTRICITY SHALL BE 2" TOLERANCE FOR MISLOCATION OF COLUMN
DOUWELS OR ANCHOR BOLTS TO FER AC! OR 4/18C STANDARDS.

HORIZONTAL JOINTS IN FOOTINGS SHALL NOT BE FERMITTED.

WHERE VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS OCCUR IN CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS,
PROVIDE A MINIMUM CONTINUOUS 2" BT 4' KETWAT ACROSS JOINT.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IF SOIL
CONDITIONS ARE UNCOVERED THAT PREVENT THE REQUIRED SOIL
BEARING PRESSURE FROM BEING OBTAINED.

COORDINATE FPLUMBING LINES WITH THE FOOTING LOCATIONS TO AvolD
INTERFERENCE. INDIVIDULL FOOTINGS SHALL BE LOWERED AND WAL L
FOOTINGS STEFFED (WITH THE FPRIOR WRITTEN AFFROVAL OF THE
DESIGNER) TO AVvOID SUCH INTERFERENCE.

EXCAVATING UNDER OR NEAR IN-FLACE FOOTINGS OR FOUNDATIONS
WHICH DISTURBS THE COMFACTED SOIL BENEATH SHALL NOT BE
FERMITTED.

FPROVIDE FPOSITIVE DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND WITH FINAL
GRADING. MINIMUM FINISHED SLOFPE AWAT FROM ALL STRUCTURES 1S 4%
FOR 22' MINIMUM.

REINFORCED CONCRETE:

L

ALL CONCRETE DESIGN AND FLACEMENT SHALL BE IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI 'BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR
REINFORCED CONCRETE ', AC/ 3/&.

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO AC/ 32 SFECIFICATIONS
AND DEVELOP 4 MINIMUM COMFRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DATS OF:
FOOTINGS: 322 FSI, 4" MAX. SLUMP
STEMWALLS/BASEMENT WALLS: 3522 FS/, 4" MdX. SLUMP
INTERIOR FLATUWORK: 3522 S, 5" MAX. SLUMP
EXTERIOR FLATWORK: 4222 FS/, 5" MAX. SLUMP

ALL AGGREGATE FOR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE SHALL MEET ASTHM C33.
MixX DESIGN SHALL CONTAIN 52% COLRSE AGGREGATES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMFLY WITH ACI 325 REQUIREMENTS FOR HOT
WEATHER CONCRETE REQUIREMENTS AND COLD WEATHER REQUIREMENTS,
AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A COPYT OF AC! 325 ON-SITE
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

EXTERIOR EXPOSED CONCRETE SHALL HAVE FROM 4 TO 7% ENTRAINED
AIR

CONSOLIDATE ALL CONCRETE WITH A VIBRATOR.

8 ALL PUMPED CONCRETE SHALL CONTAIN A HiGH RANGE WATER
REDUCING AGENT (HRUWR). MINIMUM SIZE OF DISCHARGE SHALL BE 4' FOR
BT AND 2' FOR 89 AGGREGATE.

9 CHAMFER ALL EXPOSED EDGES 3/4" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWINGS.

2. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-22 AND ACI DETAILING MANUAL
OF STANDARD PRACTICE, AC/ 3/5-93

Il REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE NEW DEFORMED BARS, FREE FROM RUST,
SCALE AND OIL, CONFORMING TO ASTM 4A-6]5 GRADE 42, WITH 4 MINIMUM
TIELD STRENGTH OF 420222 FPSl. ALL REBAR SHALL BE EXPOXT
COATED (SEE SFECIFICATIONS)

2. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185. ALL MESH SHALL
BE PROVIDED IN FLAT SHEETS.

3. LAP CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT 48 BAR DILMETERS (I'-&' MINIMUM) OR
A8 NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE DRAUWINGS FOR CLASS B TENSION SFLICES.
LAP CONTINUOUS BEAM BOTTOM STEEL OVER SUFFPORTS AND
CONTINUOUS TOP STEEL AT MID-8FAN , UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED ON
THE DRAWINGS.

4. PROVIDE CORNER LAP BARS TO MATCH IN SIZE AND SFPACING OF ALL
HORIZONTALS.

5. PROVIDE 3" 8LAB BOLSTER WITH CONTINUOUS BOTTOM FLATE AT 4'-2"
MAXIMUNM FOR FPOSITIONING ALL FOOTING BARS.

6. PROVIDE SLAB BOLSTER WITH CONTINUOUS BOTTOM FLATE AT 4'-2"
MAXIMUM CENTERS FOR FPOSITIONING ALL MESH.

IT. TERMINATE ALL DISCONTINUOUS TORP BARS WITH STANDARD 92° HOOK
(FLACED VERTICALLY) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON STRUCT. DETAILS.

18. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING CONCRETE COVERAGE OVER REINFORCING:

FOOTINGS (AGAINST EARTH) 3" CLEAR
WALLS (INTERIOR FACE) 3/4' CLEAR
WALLS (EXTERIOR FACE) 2" CLEAR
SLABS (SINGLE MAT) CENTERED

19. SLEEVE ALL FPENETRATIONS THROUGH BEAMS AND SLABS INDIVIDUALL Y.
CORE DRILLING WILL NOT BE FPERMITTED. SUBMIT LOCATION AND 8IZE OF
SLEEVES THROUGH BEAMS TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW FRIOR TO
CASTING CONCRETE.

22 AT ALL OPENINGS THROUGH CONCRETE WALLS LARGER THAN 2" X 2,
FPROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL 2%5°S AT THE FPERIMETER.

2l NO REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE CUT TO ACCOMMODATE THE
INSTALLATION OF ANCHORS, EMBEDS OR OTHER ITEMS.

22 AT CHANGES IN DIRECTION OF CONCRETE WALLS BEAMS AND STRIP
FOOTINGS, PROVIDE CORNER BARS OF SAME SIZE AND QUANTITY (UN.O.)
A8 THE HORIZONTAL STEEL. REFER TO TYRPICAL DETAIL.

23 ALL EMBEDDED |TEMS SHALL BE SECURELY TIED IN FLACE FRIOR TO
CONCRETE FLACEMENT.

Woop:

L ALL WooD CONSTRUCTION AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO AITC
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION" MANUAL, AND THE
‘NATIONAL DESIGN SFPECIFICATIONS FOR WoOD CONSTRUCTION', AND THE
MOST CURRENT ADOPTED EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE.

2 ALL MEMBER SIZES ARE TO BE A4S SHOUN ON DRAWINGS AND FROVIDE
THE FOLLOWING MINIMUPM PROFPERTIES:

MEMBER SFPECIES B (LS E (Pel)
POSTS:
4x HF2 OR BETTER BT5(MIN.) o2
ex DF¥ 1222(MIN.) | e 222
BELMS:
4x HF2 OR BETTER &T5(MIN |loooo2
ex DF#¥ I1352(MIN.) |eoo o2
JOISTS:
2Xe THRU ZXlo HF2 OR BETTER SB2(MIN.) | Bovoo2
X2 DF#%2 W2(MIN.)  |4o220202
STUDS:
2X4 ¢ 2X&e HF STUD OR BETTER &75(MIN.) [2o2o22
2X4 ¢ 2X6 -OVER 96' HF2 OR BETTER T22(MIN.) | 4o2002
OTHER:
SILL FPLATES HF CONST. GRADE OR
HF%2 9T5(MIN.) | Zopoo2

3 LOG FPOSTS, COLUMNS, BEAMS, ETC. LODGERPOLE FINE (STANDING DEAD
¢ DRIED MIN. 3 YEARS,) SFECIFIED DIAMETER 1S THE MIN. AT ANY FPOINT.

4 ALL WooD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRT SHALL BE
FRESSURE TREATED.

5 ALL BOLTS FOR BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORNM TO ASTM A327.
USE WASHERS BETWEEN WoOD AND BOLT HEADS AND NUTS.

6. ALL METAL WooD CONNECTORS SHALL BE 48 MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE CO. (OR AFFPROVED EQUAL) AND SHALL BE
GALVANIZED.

7. ALL JOISTS SHALL BE LATERALLY SUFFPORTED AT ENDS BY 8OLID
BLOCKING.

8 ALL EXTERIOR AND BEARING WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED OF 2X&6'S @ &'
OC. WHERE WALL SUFPPORTS FPREFABRICATED ROOF TRUSSES, FRANME
WALL 8O THAT EVERYT OTHER TRUSS FALLS DIRECTLYT OVER 4 STUD.

9 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON FLANS, FROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS AT ALL
JAMBS OF OFENINGS UP TO &'-2" USE TRIFLE STUDS FOR OFENINGS
GREATER THAN &'-2" AND LESS THAN 2'-2".

o WHERE BEAMS OR COLUMNS ARE FORMED OF 2 OR MORE MEMBERS THEY
SHALL BE FULL LENGTH AND FASTENED TOGETHER FER THE
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

I WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE Tle' 0SB, MINIMUM SFPAN RATING 24//6.
FASTEN WITH 8D GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT 4" o.C. MAXIMUM AT ALL
FPANEL EDGES. SFPACE NAILS AT 2' OC. MAXIMUM ALONG INTERMEDIATE
FRAMING. BLOCK ALL FPANEL EDGES.

2. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8" OS8, MINIMUM SFAN RATING 42/22,
FASTEN WITH 8D NAILS AT 4' O.C. MAXIMUM AT ALL SUFPFPORTED EDGES.
SFPACE NAILS 12" OC. ALONG INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS.

13, FLOOR AND FLAT ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" TONGUE AND GROOVE
OSB SHEATHING, MINIMUM SFRAN RATING 24 oc. AFRPA STURD-/-FLOOR
FASTEN WITH 12D NAILS AT 4" ©O.C. AT BOUNDARY AND &' o.C. MAXIMUM
AT ALL SUFFORTED EDGES AND 12" OC. ALONG INTERMEDIATE FRAMING
MEMBERS. PANNEL LAYOUT SHALL BE CASE | WITH SHEETS
FPERFPENDICULAR TO FRAMING WITH ALL JOINTS BLOCKED.

Woop (CONT.):

4.

5.

lé.

7.

NAILING SCHEDUL E:

CONNECTION: NAIL ING:
JOIST TO SILL OR GIRDER, TOENAIL 3-8D
BRIDGING TO JOIST, TOENAIL EACH END 2-8D
SOLE FLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING, (TYP.) FACE NAIL leD % le' oC
TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL 2-leD
DOUBLE 8TUDS, FACE NAIL leD @ 24" ocC.
DOUBLE TOP FPLATES, (TYP.) FACE NAIL leD @ le"' oC
DOUBLE TOP PLATES, LAP SFPLICE 8-leD

BLOCKING BETWEEN JSTS OR RAFTERS TO TOR FLATE, TOENAIL 3-8D
RIM JOIST TO TOP FLATE, TOENAIL ep ee'ocC
TOP FLATES, LAFRPS AND INTERSECTIONS, FACE NAIL 2-leD
CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO FIECES el @ le' oC. EACH EDGE
CEILING JOISTS TO TOP FLATE, TOENAIL 3-8p
CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD, TOENAIL 4-8D
CEILING JOISTS, LAFPS OVER FARTITIONS, FACE NAIL 3-leD
CEILING JOISTS TO FPARALLEL RAFTERS, FACE NAIL 3-leD
RAFTER TO FLATE, TOENAIL 3-8D

leD @ 24" OC.
D e’ OC EDGES 12" OC. FIELD
8D #&' OC EDGES 2" OC. FIELD

BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS
SUBFLOOR
WALL SHEATHING

BCl AND VERSA-LAM JOIST AND BEAM PRODUCTS:

A LRl TJI OR OTHER MANUFACTURER MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR BC/
FPRODUCTS.

B. ALL JOISTS SHALL BE SHIFFED, HANDLED AND INSTALLED AS
DIRECTED BY THE JOIST MANUFACTURER

C. THE JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL FPROVIDE ALL REQUIRED
HANGERS, SHAFED BEARING FLATES AND FPRECUT BLOCKING
REQUIRED FOR 4 COMFLETE INSTALLATION.

D. JoIeTS SHALL RUN CONTINUOUS OVER INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

GLUE-LAMINATED MEMBERS SHALL BE FABRICATED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AITC SFECIFICATIONS. ALL GLUE-LAMS SHALL BE
WEST COAST DF, EXTERIOR GLUE, ARCHITECTURAL AFFEARANCE GRADE,
24F-v4 OR BETTER.

INTERIOR TIMBER BEAM MEMBERS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR ¥ TIMBER
BEAM MEMBERS. EXTERIOR TIMBER BEAM MEMBERS SHALL BE WESTERN
CEDAR SELECT STRUCTURAL, RoUGH-SAUN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
ON DRAWINGS.

WHERE STEEL FASTENERS ARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED
LUMBER HOT DIFP GALVANIZED OR OTHER CORROSION FROTECTION
SHALL BE FPROVIDED. THIS INCLUDES NAILS, BOLTS OR OTHER
FASTENERS.

PRE-ENGINEERED WooD TRUSSES:

L

DESIGN OF METAL CONNECTED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL COMFLY WITH:

A. NFFA'S 'NATIONAL DESIGN SFECIFICATION FOR STRESS GRADED
LUMBER AND TS FASTENINGS".

B TRUSS FLATE INSTITUTE'S 'DESIGN SFPECIFICATIONS FOR LIGHT METAL
FLATE CONNECTED ROOF TRUSSES."

SIGNED AND SEALED SHOP DRAWINGS SHOUWING TRUSS CONFIGURATION
WITH MEMBER 8IZES AND CONNECTIONS, TRUSS LATOUT WITH FPIECE
MARKS, REQUIRED TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS, DESIGN Lo4DS,
DURATION FACTORS AND ERECTION DETAILS MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR
REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. IF REQUIRED, SUBMIT CORPIES TO THE
BUILDING DERPARTMENT AT TIME OF PERMITTING.

PRE-FABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM HEM-FIR
KILN DRIED %2 OR BETTER FOR CHORDS AND *3 GRADE OR BETTER FOR
wese.

NO WANE, 8KIFPS OR OTHER DEFECTS SHALL OCCUR IN THE FLATE
CONTACT AREA OR SCARFED AREA OF WEB MEMBERS. FLATES SHALL
BE CONNECTED WITH ONE REQUIRED EACH SIDE OF TRUSS.

NUMBER OF FPANELS AND DIRECTION OF WEB MEMBERS TO SUIT
CONTINUOUS OR SIMFLE SFAN TRUSS DESIGN REQUIRENMENTS. SEE
STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR OUTLINE SHAFE AND
ANYT SFPEC/AL CONDITIONS/L OCATIONS OF FPANEL FPOINTS. NOTE BEARING
WALL LOCATIONS AT ALL BALCONIES AND PORCHES.

FERMANENT TRUSS BRACING OR BRIDGING MEMBERS SHALL BE 2' X 4'
MINIMUM HEM-FIR WITH MINIMUM LOCATIONS 48 NOTED ON FLANS.
ADDITIONAL BRACING REQUIRED TO STRENGTHEN TRUSS COMPONENTS
SHOULD BE NOTED ON THE ERECTION DRAWINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TRUSS PMANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

HANDLING, ERECTION AND BRACING OF WooD TRUSSES SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TRUSS FLATE INSTITUTE, LATEST EDITION, AND AS
NOTED BELOUW.

MINIFMUP FERMANENT BRIDGING CRITERIA FOR FRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES:

FPROVIDE 2" X 4' CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL BRIDGING AT TOP AND
BOTTOM CHORDS AND INTERMITTENT CROSS BRIDGING AT 12 FT SFPACING
AT THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM LOCATIONS:

A AT RIDGES

B AT 2 FT oC. HORIZONTALLY - AT PANEL POINT LOCATIONS

C AT ALL DEEFR (I18") BEARING ENDS.
FPROVIDE CONTINUOUS 2' X 4" AT 48" O.C. FERFENDICULAR TO TRUSSES
AT TOP CHORD WHERE ROOF FLYWOOD 18 NOT RIGIDLY ATTACHED TO
TOP CHORD OF TRUSS.
FPROVIDE CONTINUOUS 2" X 4" AT 48" O.C. AT BOTTOM CHORD WHERE 4
RiGID CEILING 18 NOT FIRML Y ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE BOTTOM
CHORD.

78" MIN.

EMBEDMENT

L

-
I

3 BOLT DlA.

Dl4. EMBEDMENT
2’ 7"
58" 8'
3/4" 8'

78’

9’

/II

9’

ANCHOR BOLT

3 &g, .
&4
$7$’9s

TYP. ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL/ A

SCALE: 3"=1:0" \S\—ly

E BAR,
DIAMETERS

TYFICAL HOOK

TYPICAL BEND

2 BAR
1 DIAMETERS

48 BAR DIAMETERS

|

TYRPICAL LAFP

TYP. REINFORCING DETAILS, B \

SCALE: 3"=1-0" w

FROVIDE | CORNER
BAR ® EACH HORIZ. BAR
/ P
2'-2" MIN. 2'-2" MIN.
ALTERNATE DIRECTION
OF BAR LAFS
CORNER INTERSECTION

TYP. CONCRETE DETAILS/ C

;

SCALE: 3/4"=1-0" \S\—ly

CONTINUOUS METAL KEYUWAY

REINFORCING RUNS CONT.
THROUGH JOINT

/

7
I)

CONSTRUCTION JOINT

/ ve'x 112" S4UN OR FORMED JOINT

=

CONTROL JOINT

NOTE: FPROVIDE CONSTRUCTION OR CONTROL
JOINTS TO DIVIDE SLABS INTO AREAS NOT
EXCEEDING 256 SF. LONG DIMENSION SHALL NOT
EXCEED SHORT DIMENSION BY MORE THAN 22%.

TYP. SLAB JOINT DETAILS/ D

SCALE: 1
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FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" =1-0"

2xe FRAMING \
EXISTING CONCRETE

exe P.T. GRADE BEAM / SLAB

/8" DIA. CONCRETE PIER
\ _——eXxe RPT. POST

POST/PIER DETAIL/ A

SCALE: 3/4"=1-0" \S\—Z_w

GENERAL FOUNDPATION FLAN NOTES:

A ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR 4 MINIMUM OF 42' BELOW LOWEST
ADJACENT GRADE.

SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR CONCRETE REQUIREMENTS ON $-i2|.
DESIGN SOIL BEARING FPRESSURE 1S 1822 FSF

O W
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GENERAL FRAMING FPLAN NOTES:

A.

$ 1nz'-1 74" EL.
FR EXISTING SLAB

T om0 w

ALl PRODUCTS NOTED ARE BOISE CASCADE. EQRUAL PRODUCTS BY
TRUS-JOIST, INTERNATIONAL PAFPER OR LOUISIANA PACIFIC MAYT BE
PROVIDED.
ALL FLOOR JOISTS NOT OTHERWISE NOTED ARE BC| 5222s SERIES, DEFPTH
A8 NOTED.
ALL PRODUCTS NOTED Vv-L ARE BOISE CASCADE , LAMINATED VENEER
LUMBER
ALL GLUE-LAM BEAMS ARE GRADE 24F-Vv4 MINIMUM, ARCHITECTURAL
APFPEARANCE GRADE.
ALL ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE FABRICATOR SEE
GENERAL NOTES ON 8.1
POST SCHEDULE:
PAB, WHERE A = NUMBER OF JACK OR CRIFPFLE 8TUDS
B = NUMBER OF KING 8TUDS
ALL POSTS NOT OTHERWISE NOTED ARE Il
P44 = 4x4 TIMBER
rPes = exe TIMBER
P88 = 8x8 TIMBER
Pl = X2 TIMBER
P22 = [2XI2 TIMBER
POSTS SHALL CARRYT DOUN TO THE FOUNDATION. 8OLID-FACK BETWEEN
FLOOR JOISTE WHERE FPOSTS OCCUR
HEADER SCHEDULE:
A = NUMBER OF FPLIES
B = NOMINAL MEMBER &/ZE
8 = 2X8 ¥ DF
o = 2Xl©o *# DF
2 = 2XI2 # DF
725 = |[25'X725" v-L
925 = [75'%X925" \v-L
875 = [75'X/875" v-L
4 = [75'X/4" v-L
ALL HEADERS IN BEARING AND EXTERIOR WALL S NOT OTHERWISE NOTED
ARE 2-2X8'S FOR 2X4 WALL, 3-2X8'6 FOR 2X& WALL.
WHERE BEAMS/AHEADERS ARE NOTED A8 'FLUSH'" FRAME TO TOP OF BEAM
FLUSH WITH TOP OF JOISTS AND HANG JOISTS FROM BEAM USE THE
FOLLOWING HANGERS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:
woop 1-JoIeTé: SIMPSON ITT SERIES
SOLID MEMBERS: SIMPSON JB OR LB SERIES
WHERE BEAMS/HEADERS ARE NOTED AS 'DROFPFED' FPLACE TORP OF
BEAM DIRECTL Y BELOW BOTTOMN OF JOISTS. JOISTS TO RUN CONTINUOUS
OVER BEAM.
HANGER SCHEDULE:
| = ALL TJ l@-8ERIES FLOOR JOISTS: SIMFPSON [TTIL.SS
2= ALL TJI 2I2-8ERIES FLOOR JOISTS: S/IMPSON ITT2.1/1.88
3= ALl TJ| 36@2-SERIES FLOOR JOISTS: SIMFPSON ITT3/.88
4= LVIL FLOOR JOISTS TO STEEL BEAM: SIMPSON MITI.88
5= LVL FLOOR BMS TO STEEL BEAM: SIMPSON HaGL TVE.5//
6= LVL FLOOR BMS TO LVL FLOOR BMS: SIMPSON WrFRl4/.88
T= LVIL BEAMS TO GLU-LAM BEAM: SIMPSON GLTVvE.5/4
8= PARALLAM BM TO STEEL BEAM: SIMPSON GLTVvE.5]]
9= LVL FLOOR JOISTS TO LVL FLOOR BEAMS: SIMPSON HUI!
2= LVL FLOOR BMS TO LVL FLOOR BMS: SIMPSON WFPI41188-2
= LVL FLOOR BEAMS TO STEEL BEAM: SIMPSON EGRT25-8DS3

3

44'-0"

44'-2"

so'-2'

DROP END TRUSS
R B

2'-2" OVERHANG

TRUSS PROFILES /A
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